

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 94,365

ALEX PAGAN,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

**AMENDED
INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ALEX PAGAN**

**On Appeal From The Imposition Of The Sentences Of Death
By Electrocution By The Circuit Court In And For
Broward County, Florida
Case No.: 93-3648 CF10B
Honorable Susan Lebow**

RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM
Attorney for Appellant
One East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1500
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone (954) 522-7000
Florida Bar No.: 394688

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	C-1-2
Certificate Regarding Type, Size and Style.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii-v
Table of Citations and Authorities.....	vi-xiii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Issues on Appeal.....	2-3
Statement of the Case.....	4-11
Statement of the Facts.....	12-46
Summary of Argument.....	47-51
Arguments:	
.I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT ALEX PAGAN’S CONVICTIONS; THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE STATE’S CASE AND CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE, OR IN REFUSING TO ORDER A NEW TRIAL; EVIDENTIARY ERRORS SINGULARLY AND/OR CUMULATIVELY WARRANT A NEW TRIAL.....	52-94
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Support Alex Pagan’s Convictions.....	52-59

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred in Allowing <u>Williams</u> Rule Evidence Concerning a January 23, 1993 Burglary That Was Dissimilar Factually And Temporally.....	59-67
C. The Trial Court Erred in Denying The Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Physical Evidence.....	67-73
D. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred by Refusing to Grant a New Trial And Refusing to Declare a Mistrial When The Prosecutor Impermissibly Bolstered The Credibility of a State Witness.....	73-75
E. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred by Allowing a Surreptitiously Recorded Hearsay Conversation in Violation of Alex Pagan’s State And Federal Constitutional Rights.....	75-80
F. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred by Denying Alex Pagan’s Motion For New Trial And Upholding The State’s <u>Batson</u> Challenge to a Juror.....	80
G. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred in Refusing to Order a New Trial.....	80-81
H. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred in Refusing to Grant One or More of Alex Pagan’s Motions for Mistrial.....	81-83
I. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred in Permitting Prejudicial Inflammatory Photographs of the Deceased to Be Shown to the Jury.....	83

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
J. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred by Denying a Motion for New Trial Based upon a <u>Richardson</u> Violation When Testimony Concerning A Voice Line-up Was Permitted.....	83-84
K. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred by Denying the Defendant's Motion for Mistrial When the Prosecutor in Closing Argument Made References to the Golden Rule with Respect to Improper Inflammatory Reference to Preventing the Defendant from Committing Crimes Again.....	84-86
L. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred in Denying the Defendant's Motion for Mistrial When the Prosecutor in Closing Argument Made Reference to a Camouflage Jacket from the Desert Storm War Which Was Not in Evidence, and Which Was High Prejudicial to the Defense.....	86-87
M. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred by Permitting Over Defense Objection Testimony of Keith Jackson Concerning The Death of a Six (6) Year Old Child.....	87-88
N. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred in Overruling Objections And Permitting The Medical Examiner to Express Expert Opinions on Glass Without Any Predicate When The Medical Examiner Lacked The Qualifications to Give Expert Opinions on The Characteristics of the Glass Manufacturer, Its Composition, And Whether Someone Would Be Injured Breaking Through Glass.....	88-91
O. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred in Granting the State's Motion for a Voice Line-up and in Allowing Testimony Relating to the Voice Line-up.....	91-94

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
P. Cumulative Errors Require Reversal And Remand.....	94
II. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED AS ALEX PAGAN’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.....	94-99
Conclusion.....	100
Certificate of Service.....	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

Page

CITATIONS

<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991).....	79
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 150 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963).....	71
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	2,49,80
<u>Behn v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	90
<u>Brennan v. State</u> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 1999)[1999 WL506966]	90
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	71
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988).....	78
<u>Castro v State</u> , 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	67
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1998).....	95
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997).....	77, 79
<u>Ciccarelli v State</u> , 531 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	67
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	94
<u>Commonwealth v. Miles</u> , 420 Mass. 67, 648 N.E.2d 718 (1995)	91
<u>Crosley v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	93
<u>Czubak v State</u> , 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page #</u>
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 118 S.Ct. 2327 (1998).....	56
<u>DeFreitas v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	94
<u>Dudley v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	59
<u>Erickson v State</u> , 565 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) <u>review denied</u> , 576 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1991).....	63
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978).....	69,70
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	94
<u>Gore v State</u> , 719 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	63
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 697 (4 th DCA 1997).....	9
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1997).....	9
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 390 S.Ct. 341 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> 451 U.S. 913, 101 S.Ct. 1987, 68 L.Ed.2d 303 (1981)	91
<u>Griffin v State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 139 L.Ed.2d 198 (1995).....	61
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997).....	81
<u>Holland v State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987).....	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page #</u>
<u>Hunter v State</u> , 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 116 S.Ct. 946, 133 L.Ed.2d 871 (1996)	63
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1982).....	70
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986).....	76
<u>James v. State</u> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)[24 Fla. L. Weekly D1712]... .	57
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998).....	95
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....	97
<u>Macies v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	91, 92
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977)	91
<u>Maryland v. Garrison</u> , 480 U.S. 79, 107 S.Ct. 1013, 94 L.Ed.2d 72 (1987)....	70
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997).....	78
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972).....	80,91
<u>Nichols v State</u> , 90 Fla. 659, 106 So. 479 (1925)	66
<u>Nivert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	99
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla.1996).....	56
<u>Palmer v. Peyton</u> , 359 F.2d 199 (4 th Cir. 1966)	91
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985).....	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page #

<u>People v. Collins</u> , 60 N.Y.2d 214 N.Y.S.2d 65, 456 N.Ed.2d 1188 (1983)	92
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1995)	92
<u>Perry v State</u> , 718 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	65
<u>Porter v State</u> , 715 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	63,96
<u>Porter v State</u> , 715 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998)	63
<u>Power v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> 507 U.S. 1037, 113 S.Ct. 1863, 123 L.Ed.2d 483 (1993)	81
<u>Richards v. Wisconsin</u> , 520 U.S. 385, 117 S.Ct. 1416, 137 L.Ed.2d 615 (1997).....	73
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	3,83,84
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992).....	76,77
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994).....	99
<u>Schmitt v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991).....	71
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	98
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 1995).....	
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997).....	96
<u>Smolka v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995).....	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page #

<u>Snipes v. State</u> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 1999)[1999 WL 247242].....	94, 97
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	85
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	10
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 911, 96 S.Ct. 3227, 49 L.Ed.2d 1221 (1976).....	57
<u>State v Bush</u> , 690 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	65
<u>State v DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	67
<u>State v. Dickson</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	98
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).	95
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla.1989).....	56, 57
<u>State v. Monroe</u> , 691 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	81
<u>State v. Smyly</u> , 646 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 4 th DCA).....	81
<u>Steverson v State</u> , 695 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	63
<u>Stoveall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 1967, 18 L.Ed.2d 1199 (1967)	92
<u>Straight v State</u> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	64, 67
<u>Terranova v. State</u> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)[1999 WL979593].....	58
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	95, 96

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page #

<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981).....	81
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	95, 96
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1174 (Fla.1985).....	57
<u>Travers v State</u> , 578 So.2d 793 (Fla. 1st DCA) <u>rev. denied</u> , 584 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1991)	66
<u>Tumulty v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 150 (4th DCA 1986).....	60, 61
<u>United States v. Hromada</u> , 49 F.3d 685 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	72
<u>United States v. Ramirez</u> , 118 S.Ct. 992, 523 U.S. 65, 180 L.Ed.2d 191 (1998).....	72
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	94, 97
<u>Van Gallon v. State</u> , 50 So. 2d 882 (Fla.1951).....	76
<u>Voorhees v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	85
<u>Ward v State</u> , 559 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	64
<u>Williams v State</u> , 692 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	2,47,60,61, 63, 78,81
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959), <u>cert. denied</u> 361 U.S. 847 (1959).....	9, 78
<u>Willis v State</u> , 669 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	64
<u>Willis v State</u> , 669 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page #

<u>Wright v. State</u> , 348 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> 353 So. 2d 679	
--	--

(1977) 89,90

REFERENCES

Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution.....7

Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution.....7

Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution..... 70

Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution.....7

Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution.....96

Charles W. Erhardt, Florida Evidence, Section 801.8 (1992 Ed.)..... 76

Death Penalty Reform Act of 2000..... 52

Rule 28-1, Eleventh Circuit Rules..... i

Rule 3.190(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure..... 5

Rule 3.220, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 91

Rule 3.380, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure..... 57

Section 775.087, Florida Statutes 5

Section 782.04, Florida Statutes.....5, 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page #

Section 810.02(1), Florida Statutes.....	7
Section 810.02(3), Florida Statutes.....	7
Section 812.13, Florida Statutes.....	5
Section 812.014(2)(c), Florida Statutes.....	7
Section 812.014(b), Florida Statutes.....	7
Section 90.401, Fla. Stat. (1997)	65
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes.....	48,60-63,65,78
Section 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1997)	62
Section 90.404(2), Florida Statutes.....	6,9,33
Section 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat.....	6,9, 60, 64, 78
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	7
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes.....	8
Section 921.141(5)(c), Florida Statutes.....	8
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes.....	7
Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes....	8
Section 921.141(5)(f), Florida Statutes.....	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page #</u>
Section 921.141(5)(g), Florida Constitution.....	8

Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Constitution..... 8

Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Constitution..... 8

Section 922.10, Florida Statutes..... 8

Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution.....7

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution.....7

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution..... 7

Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution.....7

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution.....7

Sixteenth Amendment, United States Constitution.....7

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 3101..... 72
